

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/15/2019 2:37 PM

36492-5-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

EDUARDO IBARRA VALENCIA, RESPONDENT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GRANT COUNTY

Superior Court Cause No. 15-1-00766-4

The Honorable John D. Knodell

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GARTH DANO  
GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Katharine W. Mathews, WSBA# 20805  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37  
Ephrata, Washington 98823  
PH: (509) 794-2011

**Table of Contents**

**I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1**

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EDUARDO IBARRA VALENCIA TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEAS UNDER THE PRE-SENTENCING STANDARDS OF CRIMINAL RULE (CrR) 4.2 INSTEAD OF APPLYING THE POST-JUDGMENT COLLATERAL ATTACK STANDARDS OF CrR 7.8. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 1)..... 1

**II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1**

DO ERRORS IN A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ENTERED FOLLOWING A GUILTY PLEA RENDER THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE VOID, SUCH THAT REVIEW OF A MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS IS LIMITED TO THE PRE-SENTENCING STANDARDS OF CrR 4.2 OR MUST THE COURT APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT COLLATERAL ATTACK STANDARDS OF CrR 7.8?

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....10**

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....10

B. ERRORS IN A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ENTERED FOLLOWING A GUILTY PLEA DO NOT RENDER THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE VOID, SUCH THAT REVIEW OF A MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEAS IS LIMITED TO THE PRE-SENTENCING STANDARDS OF CrR 4.2. THE COURT MUST APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT COLLATERAL ATTACK STANDARDS OF CrR 7.8. ....10

**V. CONCLUSION. ....12**

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

<i>Bass v. Smith</i> , 26 Wn.2d 872, 176 P.2d 355 (1947).....	11
<i>Dill v. Cranor</i> , 39 Wn.2d 444, 235 P.2d 1006 (1951).....	11
<i>In re Smalls</i> , 182 Wn. App. 381, 335 P.3d 949 (2014).....	4
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 595, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>McNutt v. Delmore</i> , 47 Wn.2d 563, 288 P.2d 848 (1955).....	11
<i>Petition of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Buckman</i> , 190 Wn.2d 51, 55, 409 P.3d 193 (2018).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 164 Wn. App. 617, 521, 257 P.3d 365 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencia</i> , 88 Wn. App. 254, 258, 945 P.2d 228 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1026 (1998).....	3
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479, 481 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Zavala-Reynoso</i> , 127 Wn. App. 119, 123, 110 P.3d 827 (2005).....	3

**Federal Cases**

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....9, 12

**Court Rules and Statutes**

CrR 4.2.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

CrR 7.8.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
